and to other variables such as interest rates, allows an
estimate of future repayments and their behaviour linked to
these variables.

The approval and updating of structural interest risk
behaviour models are subject to corporate governance
under the scope of GRM-Analytics. Along these lines, they
must be properly inventoried and catalogued, and comply

3. RisksBBVA. PILLAR III 2018 P. 127

with the requirements for their development, updating
and management of the changes included in the internal
procedures. Likewise, they are subject to the corresponding
internal validations based on their relevance and the
established monitoring requirements.

3.6.3	 Variations in interest rates

The following tables present the average levels of interest-
rate risk in terms of the sensitivity of net interest income
and economic value for the Group’s main financial
institutions in 2018.

Table 68. Variations in interest rates. Impact on net interest income and economic value

Interest rate sensitivity analyses at
December 2018

Impact on net interest income (1) Impact on economic value (2)

Increase of 100 basis
points

Decrease of 100
basis points

Increase of 100 basis
points

Decrease of 100
basis points

Europe (3) + (5% - 10%) - (5% - 10%) + (0% - 5%) - (0% - 5%)
Mexico + (0% - 5%) - (0% - 5%) + (0% - 5%) - (0% - 5%)
USA + (5% - 10%) - (5% - 10%) - (5% - 10%) + (0% - 5%)
Turkey + (0% - 5%) - (0% - 5%) - (0% - 5%) + (0% - 5%)
South America + (0% - 5%) - (0% - 5%) - (0% - 5%) + (0% - 5%)
BBVA Group + (0% - 5%) - (0% - 5%) - (0% - 5%) - (0% - 5%)
(1) Percentage of the projected "1 year" interest margin of each unit

(2) Percentage of Core Capital per unit

(3) In Europe it is considered that rate will move further downward to levels more negative than the current ones

The BBVA Group’s balance sheet hold as positive and
moderate exposure to rise in interest rates caused primarily
by the euro and USD balance sheets. However, in Europe,
the decline in rates is still as a result of interest rate levels

very close or even below zero is very close to or even below
zero, thus preventing the occurrence of extremely adverse
scenarios.